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l\.ttorney for Plaintiffs, AUDREY SHl\BBAS, et al. 

SUPEI~IOR COlJRT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

IN AND :FOR THE CITY AN'D COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

l~UDREY PARKS SHABBAS, VICTOR AJLOUN'Y, 
YIGAL ARENS, AMAL BARKOUKI-WINTER, NO. 
JEFFREY BLANKFORT, MANUEL DUDUM, COLIN 
EDWARDS, CAROL EL-SHAIEB, GEORGE GREEN, CLASS ACTION 
PAULA KOTAKIS, STEPHEN MASHNEY, HELEN } 
HOOPER McCLOSKEY, MARGARET ANN McCORMACK,} COMPLAINT 
DONALD McGAFFIN, ANNE POIRIER, JOCK ) [Invcasion of 
1:IAFT, MARIANNE TORRES and STEVE ZELTZER, ) Privc:lcy,
AGHA K. SAEED ) California 

Plaintiffs,	 } constitution, 
) Arti<:le I, 

v.	 ) section 1; 
) civil Code
 

ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE OF B'NAI B'RITH, ) §179B.53;
 
RICHARD HIRSCHHAUT, ROY BULLOCK, THOMAS ) Civil Code
 
GERARD, and DOES ONE through TWO HUNDRED,) §1798.56]
 

) 
Defendants. } 

-----------------------) 

Plaintiffs complain of Defendants and allege as 

a cause of action for invasion of privacy as follows: 

THE PARTIE~. 

1. Plaintiffs are citizens and residents of the 

2S1 state of Californla, or at the times hereinafter mentioned, 

26 I, were citizens of the state of California and entitled to 

27 privacy under Article I, section 1 of the constitution of the 

28\, state of Californl~. 

I' 



... ! [)efendarlt, Al~TI -DEF1.J¥jJ\.TIOn LEp..GUL or E f !1]).:L 

2;1	 B'RITH (ADL) I IS a non-profit corporation with bUSIness 

offices in the city and County ot San Franclsco~ Plaintif~~ 

are intormed th~at ADL has been granted a federal income ta>:. 

exemption by reason of its claim that it is organized and 

operates solely for religious and educational purposes. 

7 I,
II 3. Defendant RICHARD HIRSCHHAUT is the Director of
 

8 Ii ;,~DL' s off ice in San Francisco.
 

~i 

)1 

9 !i 4 . Defendant ROY BULLOCK has been paid. by Defendant 

10 II ADL to secretly gather information on California citizens for 

11\1 the past 32 years. Defendant BULLOCK resides in the ci t~i and 
Ii 

1211 County of San Francisco.
 

13 
1 5. Defendant TOM GERARD was employed between 1985 '
 

1 

1411 and 1992 by the Police Department of the City of San 

151 Francisco; Plaintiffs are informed and believe Defendant 

16 GE:RARD in the actions hereinafter described was .acting outside 

17 the scope of his official and/or authorized capacity as a 

police officer.18 

6.	 Plaintiffs are informed and believE~ that in the19 

20 actions herein described Defendants DOES ONE through TWO 

21 HUNDRED were each acting as a principal or agent of Defendants 

22 AD:L, HIRSCHHAUT, BULLOCK or GERARD irl a massive st)ying
 

23
 operation which constituted an invasion of Plaintiffs'
 

24 privacy; Plaintiffs are unaware of the true names and
 

25: caJ=)aci ties cf said Detendants DOE and pra~l leave to amend t!1is1 

;; 

26 Complaint and insert such names and capacities when they rna)'
 

27\ b~ ascertained.
 

28!1 /1//
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I. Plaintiffs bring this action on each of his or 

!"ler own behal f and on behalf of all persons similar1 ~/ 

situated. The class of persons Plaintiffs represent includes 

past or present citizens of California about whom Defendants 

rlave secretl~:{ gathered inforrnation, including information from 

state and federal agencies~·thereafter disclosing such 

information to individuals arid entities with no c;ompelling 

need to know suctl informatior:l. Plaintiffs are il1formed and 

believe that Defendants have singleci out Plaintiffs and 

individuals in Plaintiffs' class for collection of personal 

i.nformation beca'use of Plaintiffs I expressed vie\-ls in 

opposition to (1) apartheid in South Africa and/or (2) Israeli 

policies, particularly in the occupied territories. The 

pE~rsons in this class upon whtom information has }:)een collected 

a):-e so numerous, consisting of an estimated 12, 000 

individuals, that the joinder of all such persons is 

impracticable and the disposition of their claims in a class-

action is a benefit to the parties and to the Court. 

8. Plaintiffs are informed and believe that for 

many years, in the City and County of San Francisco, the 

Defendants secretly gathered or caused to be gathered personal 

information about Plaint.iffs a,nd thereafter inten':ionall~l 

disclosed such information abo'ut eacrl clf Plaintiffs, not 

ot,hen-.r ise I)ubl ie, wflieh Deferldants k.rle~' or should reasonat.Jl y 

ha've }:nOv.'fl f was o.btalned from personal informatior1 maintained 

by a state agency or from records within a system of records 

maintained by a federal agency, in violation of California 



1 Cl'\ril. Code SectlC)!1 179b.53; tIle persons Zlna enti·ties tc WflOr: 

~ " [Jefendants disclosed such informatic)ri t1ad no cOID1Jell ing need 

J I :'0 kno"~f SUct1 infc,rmation: Defendants and eactl of ttleI:'l 

~ II concealed their invasic,ns of Plaintiffs t individ\lal pri\lacy 

51
i 

until \-r"i thin the TJast year, when the same was disclosed by 

r ,I lnvestigations conducted by the San Francisco Police0 1 

.., II
 
I i'
 Department and District Att'brney I s Off ice . 

9. Plaintiffs are further~ informed anci believe that 

9 'Ii Defendants willf 1ully requested or ot)tained recorcis containing 

10!' information about Plaintiffs from a government aSJenc)' under 

11 false pretenses in violation of civil Code §1798.56. 

8 I: 

10. There is a well-defined community of interest12 I 

13 l:n the questions of fact and law involved affecting the 

14 parties to be represented in that the issues all involve what 

15 Plaintiffs are informed and believe was a conspil~acy between 

16 D4=fendants ADL, }-IIRSCHHAUT, BULLOCK, GERARD and [)OES ONE 

17 tl1rough TWO HUNDRED to secretly gather informatic)n about 

18 II 
\ 

m~::mbers of the class from government agencies ancl to disclose 
'! 

19 SllCh information ·to persons and organizations, irlcluding the 

20 governments of Israel and South Africa, with no compelling 

nE~ed to know such information. Proof of these CC)mInOrL facts21 

22 ~w:i.ll establish t11e right of each member of the cl.ass to 

23!. rE~cover damages. The claims of the named Plainti.ffs are 

24;: t~r"pical of those (Jf the class and Plaintiffs will fairly" and 

25' adequately represent the interests of the class. 

11. Plalntiffs are intOrTIled and believ'e that on€.-' C'" 

:Jle pur'poses of I)ef endants was to disclose Sucrl inf ormaticn
 

2S : -r-'::lroughout th.e Ur) i ted state~~ irl a manner to discredit
 



11: Plaintiffs; irl many cases l)efendan,t:.~ tlave. disclosed 

21 information about individual Plaintiffs in order to discredi~ 
Jl 

3 'I such Plaintiffs and cause them loss ot reputation, jobs or 

4!1 economlC benefl.t. 
;i 
ii 

12. The aforesaid actions by Defendants have caused 

6 !: damages to eactl Plaintiff. Plaintiffs are informed and 

J7l believe that Defendants' a2tions were performed with the 

811 intent to injure Plaintiffs and/or a conscious disregard of 
I; 
Ii 

91\ the rlghts of each Plaintiff, and justify an award of punitive 

10 I: ciamages in an aruount within the jur'isdiction of this court. 

111\ 13. There is no plain, speedy or ade~~ate remedy 

12 other than by maintenance of this class action since 

13 Plaintiffs are informed and believe that the damage to each 

14 Plaintiff may be relatively small, making it economically 

15 infeasible to continue to pursue remedies other than a class 

16 action. Consequently there would be a failure of justice but 

17 for the maintenance of the present class action. 

18 WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs and each of them prays 

19 j tldgment against Defendants _:ind eaC!1 of them: 

1. For actual general and special damages according20 

21 tC) proof; 

2. For exemplary damages, in a sum of not less than22 

23 $2,500, pursuant to civil Code 1798.53 in those cases where 

24 the disclosed information was obtained from government files 

25 ' or records not ott1en.,r ise. pUbl ic; 

"':1 . For attorneys' fees and other litigation cost£-~ 

27 reasonably incurred in this action; and 

281! 4. Such other relief as may bE appropriatE. 
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PAUL 1~. MC<:LOSICEY, 

1. i 
Dated: April 13, 1993. 
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VEP~IFICATIC)~ 

I declare that 1 am one of the Plaintiffs In the 

3'1 above-entitled action; that I have read the foregolng 

4 i: C~OMPLAINT for Invaslon of Privacy and kno~T its contents. ",,' 

5 declare that the matters stated in the foregoing document are 

6 true of my own knowledge, except as to the matters which are 

7 stated on information or beIief and as to those matters I
 

8! believe them to l:le true,.
 

9:1 Executed on the /3 day of April, 1993, at Menlo 

10 i Park, California. 

11 I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of 

the state of California that the foregoing is true and12 

cc::>rrect.13 

14 

15 ~7£L-~ 
REY PARKS SHABB~~S 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25i 

261 

27; 

i • 


